



INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

REM PERFORMANCE

Yamaha YFZ450

Heel Guard YM70504

To avoid injury or damage , read these instructions before installation.

1). List of Parts

Item	Part Name	Description	Qty
1	Heel Guard Set	(1 Left & 1 Right)	1
2	Flange Head Bolt	M8 X 20MM (Foot Peg)	4
3	Nylock Nut	M8 (Foot Peg)	4
4	Flange Head Bolt	M6 x 35MM (Fender)	2
5	Washer	M6 (Fender)	2
6	Nylock Nut	M6 (Fender)	2

2). Preparation:

a). Make sure vehicle is secure while installing the Heel Guard.

3). Remove and retain OEM frame mounting hardware.

NOTE: Remove and discard OEM foot peg and fender mounting hardware.

4). Install your new Rem Performance Heel Guard.

A). Fasten upper Heel Guard Bracket to Frame using OEM hardware.

B). Fasten outside Heel Guard to Foot Peg Hole using:

(1) item #2 - M8 X 20mm Flange Head Bolt and (1) item #3 - M8 Nylock Nut

C). Tighten OEM Bolt holding Heel Guard to Frame and *M8 Bolt and nut holding heel guard to Foot Peg Hole.

D). Fasten inside Heel Guard to Foot Peg Hole using:

(1) item #2 - M8 X 20mm Flange Head Bolt and (1) item #3 - M8 Nylock Nut

E). Loosely install Heel Guard to Fender using: (1) item #4 - M6 X 35mm Button Head Bolt

(1) item #5 - M6 Washer

(1) item #6 - Nylock Nut

NOTE: Repeat Steps A - E for opposite side

5). When complete, tighten all hardware.

USE OEM BOLTS TO FASTEN HEEL GUARD TO FRAME.



(2) M6 X 35 BOLT
(2) M6 WASHER
(2) M6 NYLOCK NUT

M8 FLANGE BOLTS
M8 NYLOCK NUTS

6). **Maintenance:** Periodically check all fasteners for tightness and re-tighten as required.

